Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Sheriff and Co-Sponsored by Council Member Ferraro:

3

1

2

4

5

6 7

8

9

10

11

12

1314

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

2324

25

26

27

2.8

29

2,7

30

31

ORDINANCE 2020-622

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$20,100.00 IN GRANT FUNDING FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION ("FRA"), WITH NO LOCAL MATCH, FOR THE RAILROAD TRESPASSING ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM WITHIN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE SHERIFF'S OFFICE, B.T. 20-117; INITIATED BY APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY, TO EXECUTE DELIVER ON BEHALF OF THE CITY THAT CERTAIN GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN FRA AND THE CITY; PROVIDING FOR CITY OVERSIGHT THE JACKSONVILLE SHERIFF'S OFFICE, PATROL DIVISON; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. Appropriation. For the 2020-2021 fiscal year, within the City's budget, there is hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

(B.T. 20-117 attached hereto as **Exhibit 1** and incorporated herein by this reference)

- (a) Appropriated from:
  - See B.T. 20-117

\$20,100.00

(b) Appropriated to:

See B.T. 20-117

\$20,100.00

2.8

(c) Explanation of Appropriation

The funding above is a grant from the U.S. Department of Transportation Federal Railroad Administration, with no local match, for the Railroad Trespassing Enforcement Program (the "Railroad Program") for the grant period beginning September 1, 2020 to September 1, 2021.

Section 2. Purpose. The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to fund overtime costs for the deployment of patrol officers along the federal railways of the City of Jacksonville to conduct trespassing-related education and enforcement of the Railroad Program.

Section 3. Approval and Authorization. There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized, to execute and deliver that certain Grant Agreement between FRA and the City (the "Grant Agreement"), a copy of which has been placed On File with the Office of Legislative Services, and any extensions or amendments thereto. The Grant Agreement does not require a City match.

Section 4. Oversight. The City of Jacksonville Sheriff's Office, Patrol Division, shall oversee the Railroad Program described herein.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

/s/ Mary E. Staffopoulos

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: Mary E. Staffopoulos

 ${\tt GC-\#1392941-v3B-Railroad\_Trespassing\_Enforcement\_Legislation\_(BT\_20-117).docx}$